

YASH PAL CHADHA Vs. HARI SHANKAR

04.07.2022

Present: DH in person with counsel Sh. Prabhash, Ld. Counsel for the DH.
None for the JD.

In the present matter, the sale deed was got registered through court commissioner on 26.05.2022. The original receipt of registration was handed over by the Nazir of the court who was appointed as the court commissioner to Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj, earlier counsel of the DH, however, it is submitted by the DH that his counsel Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj had not handed over the receipt to him nor the registration document, if received by him from the office of Sub-Registrar. It is also submitted that the counsel Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj is not picking up the calls by DH.

This submissions is being made on behalf of DH since 03.06.2022 and on his request, his counsel was also contacted telephonically on which prior to vacation he submitted that he is unable to appear due to demise in his family. When today, he was called by the Nazir on directions of the court, he did not pick up his phone. Let a court notice be issued to the counsel, returnable on 07.07.2022.

Re-notify for service report on 07.07.2022 and further proceedings.

Shivali Sharma

Additional District Judge-03(West)

Tis Hazari Court/04.07.2022