

YASH PAL CHADHA Vs. HARI SHANKAR

22.07.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Earlier Ld. Counsel for the DH.

Sh. Chaman Lal, Asistant Record Keeper from the office of Sub- Registrar.

The person appearing from Sub-Registrar Office has submits that as per the record as the original sale deed has been delivered to the person who produced the original receipt. It is also submitted that they do not maintain any record of the person who received the registered sale deed from the office of Sub-Registrar and only original receipt is kept by them. Neither any signatures are taken of the person who received the sale deed nor their name is noted. Record is perused wherein there is no clarity as to who has received the same. Previous counsel for DH Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj has filed his affidavit as directed on the last date.

DH has not appeared today, however, he has submitted telephonically from the telephone of previous counsel Sh. Sanjay Bhardwaj stating that he has received original sale deed from his counsel but is not in a position to appear before the court because of his ill health.

The official appearing from the Sub-Registrar Office is discharged.

On request, re-notify for appearance of DH and submission on 29.07.2022.

Shivali Sharma

Additional District Judge-03(West)

Tis Hazari Court/22.07.2022